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 1.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSL09-04121 
CASE NAME: WORLDWIDE VS. RENDEROS 
HEARING ON CLAIM OF EXEMPTION 
FILED BY JOSE RENDEROS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Both parties to appear.  The court does not have a copy of the claim of exemption nor does it 
have a complete copy of the judgment creditor’s opposition. 

 

  

 2.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSN19-0185 
CASE NAME: CLAIM OF H.S. 
HEARING ON MINOR'S COMPROMISE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Minor’s compromise is approved in part.  The Court finds the requested fees of $25,000 to be 
too high under the circumstances.  The Court would approve a fee of 30% or $19,500, for the 
following reasons.  
 
A court must use a “reasonable fee standard” in evaluating a minor’s compromise. CRC 7.955. 
In determining a reasonable fee, a court should look to the factors set forth in 7.955(b) and the 
attorneys requesting fees are directed to address the applicable factors. 7.955(c). Here, 
counsel only addressed a few of the relevant factors. The court is aware that counsel are 
experienced and that they are seeking the fees outlined in the contingency fee agreement. 
However, the facts (leaving a medical instrument in the minor following surgery) lend 
themselves to ready liability, no case was ever filed and it did not appear to be a very 
challenging case. The Court is willing to grant fees above the standard 25% in a pre-filing 
settlement only because the matter involves medical negligence. 
 
Counsel may resubmit the orders with the new split between the recovery to the minor 
($45,500) and the attorneys ($19,500). 

 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-02351 
CASE NAME: LYNCH VS. WINDUS 
HEARING ON MOTION TO TRANSFER AND CONSOLIDATE CASES 
FILED BY MICHAEL S. LYNCH, TRACY JUENEMANN 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Plaintiff’s motion to transfer and consolidate cases is denied.  The purpose of the transfer 
statutes are to allow courts to coordinate active cases and/or consolidate them for trial.  
CCP 403, CCP 404, CRC 3.500.  The Contra Costa action has already gone to judgment and 
the only issue remaining is enforcement of that judgment.  In contrast, the Stanislaus matter 
has only recently been filed.  Undoubtedly there are many motions plaintiff can pursue in 
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Stanislaus to prevent inconsistent rulings and counsel is also free to attempt to enforce its 
judgment in Contra Costa. 

 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01995 
CASE NAME: HARTFORD ACCIDENT & INDEMNITY VS.  JUDITH LINDSAY 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE PORTIONS OF INTERVENOR JAMES STEHR’S 
COMPLAINT  /  FILED BY JUDITH LINDSAY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
            Defendant Judith Lindsay’s Motion to Strike Portions of Plaintiff James Stehr’s 
Complaint in Intervention is granted without leave to amend. 
 
 This is an insurance subrogation action to recover workers’ compensation benefits paid 
to James H. Stehr, for injuries received during the course and scope of his employment with 
Mr. Copy, Inc., an insured of Plaintiff Hartford Accident & Indemnity Company. 
 
  Plaintiff-in-Intervention James H. Stehr (“Plaintiff” or “Stehr” herein) was injured on 
November 25, 2014, when his car was struck from the rear by Defendant Judith Lindsay. 
The car striking Stehr was co-owned by Defendants Judith Lindsay and Ladd Lindsey.  
Stehr filed his complaint for damages, including punitive damages, on March 21, 2018.  
 
 Defendant Judith Lindsay brings this motion to strike portions of Plaintiff’s Complaint in 
Intervention pursuant to CCP §§ 435 and 436.  Defendant seeks to strike the following: 
 

1. Paragraph 15 of Plaintiff’s Complaint in Intervention. 
2. The request for punitive damages on page 4. 
3. Any and all claims for punitive damages. 

 
 The Court may strike out “any irrelevant… matter asserted in any pleading.”  CCP § 
436.  “Irrelevant matter” means immaterial allegation.  (CCP § 431.10(c).)  “An immaterial 
allegation in a pleading is…  A demand for judgment requesting relief not supported by the 
allegations of the complaint or cross-complaint.” (Code Civ. Proc., § 431.10(b)(3).)  Defendant 
Lindsay’s motion is made on the ground Plaintiff’s Complaint in Intervention fails to allege 
factual allegations to support punitive damages, as the allegations do not meet the statutory 
definition of malice, fraud, or oppression.     
 
 Punitive damages are governed by Civil Code Section 3294, which specifically requires 
the Plaintiff to plead and prove by clear and convincing evidence that a defendant has been 
guilty of oppression, fraud, or malice.  “In order to survive a motion to strike an allegation of 
punitive damages, the ultimate facts showing an entitlement to such relief must be pled by a 
plaintiff. [Citations.]” (Clauson v. Superior Court (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 1253, 1255.)  A party 
must plead facts from which it can be reasonably inferred the defendant acted with malice, 
oppression, or fraud. Here, Plaintiff attempts to allege conduct constituting malice.  “Malice” 
means conduct which is intended by the defendant to cause injury to the plaintiff or despicable 
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conduct which is carried on by the defendant with a willful and conscious disregard of the rights 
or safety of others. (Civil Code § 3294(c)(1).)  
 
   In Paragraph 15, Plaintiff Stehr alleges Defendants left the scene without leaving 
pertinent information, including their names, addresses, telephone and registration.  No other 
facts are alleged to support the claim for punitive damages. Plaintiff argues Defendants’ 
conduct violated Vehicle Code § 20001 and 20003.  In the Opposition to this motion, Plaintiff 
characterizes Defendants’ conduct as “hit and run” and likened the behavior to intoxicated 
drivers.  Plaintiff asserts that both intoxicated drivers and “hit and run” drivers “are engaged in 
anti-social conduct ‘disclos[ing] a conscious disregard of the probable dangerous 
consequences.’”  (Taylor v. Superior Court (1979) 24 Cal.3d 890, 893.)   
 
 Where nonintentional torts involve conduct performed without intent to harm, punitive 
damages may be assessed ‘when the conduct constitutes conscious disregard of the rights or 
safety of others.’” (Bell v. Sharp Cabrillo Hosp. (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 1034, 1043-1044.)  
However, to justify an award of punitive damages on this basis, “the plaintiff must establish that 
the defendant was aware of the probable dangerous consequences of his conduct, and that he 
willfully and deliberately failed to avoid those consequences.” (Bell v. Sharp Cabrillo Hosp. 
(1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 1034, 1043-1044, internal quotation marks omitted.)  Here, Plaintiff 
failed to allege any harm as a consequence of Defendants’ leaving the scene.  Moreover, there 
are no allegations showing Defendants’ conscious disregard for the rights and safety of others 
in failing to provide the information required under Vehicle Code §§ 20001 and 20003.     
 
 Additionally, the terms “despicable” and “wilful” were added by amendment in 1987 to 
definition of “malice” set forth in Civil Code § 3294.  The statute does not define “despicable 
conduct,” but courts have given definition to the term.  Our Supreme Court stated,  

 
The terms “despicable” and “wilful” were added by amendment in 1987 to Civil 
Code § 3294.  However, the statute's reference to "despicable" conduct seems 
to represent a new substantive limitation on punitive damage awards. Used in its 
ordinary sense, the adjective "despicable" is a powerful term that refers to 
circumstances that are "base," "vile," or "contemptible." (4 Oxford English Dict. 
(2d ed. 1989) p. 529.) As amended to include this word, the statute plainly 
indicates that absent an intent to injure the plaintiff, "malice" requires more than 
a "willful and conscious" disregard of the plaintiffs' interests. The additional 
component of "despicable conduct" must be found. 
 

(College Hospital Inc. v. Superior Court (1994) 8 Cal.4th 704, 725.)    
 
 Leaving the scene of accident without exchanging information, as required under Cal. 
Veh. Code §§ 20001 and 20003, does not rise to the level of “despicable conduct” as defined in 
College Hospital Inc. v. Superior Court, as a matter of law.  The motion to strike may lie where 
the facts alleged do not rise to the level of “malice, fraud or oppression” required to support a 
punitive damages award. (See Turman v. Turning Point of Central Calif., Inc. (2010) 191 
Cal.App.4th 53, 63.)   
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 Plaintiff failed to allege facts to support the assessment of punitive damages. 
Defendant’s motion to strike is therefore granted. 

 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00245 
CASE NAME: YESENIA CHAVEZ VS. SEKK INVESTMENTS 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ORDER ESTABLISHING ADMISSIONS 
FILED BY SHERLAND, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Defendant’s unopposed motion to deem matters admitted as to plaintiffs Antonio Navarro, 
Britney Navarro and Agepito Navarro is granted.  Defendants are required to file a separate 
motion to dismiss the three plaintiffs from the action. 

 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01221 
CASE NAME: TRANSCHEL VS. KINDRED AT HOME 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS 
FILED BY PROFESSIONAL HEALTHCARE AT HOME, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Defendant Professional Healthcare at Home, LLC dba Kindred at Home – Home Health – 

Pleasant Hill’s motion for judgment on the pleadings as to cause of action two in the second 

amended complaint is granted with leave to amend. Plaintiff shall file and serve an amended 

complaint by March 13, 2019.  

 This is the third time in a row that Plaintiff’s opposition has failed to include a table of 

contents and authorities despite submitting a memorandum that is over 10 pages. (See, CRC 

3.1113(f). The Court pointed this failure out in its ruling on the doctor defendants’ demurrer to 

the SAC. It is perplexing that Plaintiff’s attorney continues to violate this rule. Any further 

violations of this rule or other applicable Rules of Court may result in sanctions.  

Before filing a motion for judgment on the pleadings, the moving party is required to 

engage in a meet and confer process with the plaintiff. (Code of Civil Procedure §439.) 

Defendant’s attorney complied with this requirement by sending a letter explaining their 

concerns with the complaint and then following up with a telephone call to Plaintiff’s attorney. 

(Feusner Decl.) In opposition, Plaintiff complains that Defendant did not offer Plaintiff the 

chance to file an amended complaint during the meet and confer process. If Plaintiff wanted to 

amend the complaint, her attorney should have responded to Defendant’s letter or phone call 

and engaged in the meet and confer process.  



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   21 
HEARING DATE:   02/27/19 

 
 

- 5 - 

The Court now turns to the merits of the motion for judgment on the pleadings. Here, 

Defendant argues that cause of action two for elder abuse based upon neglect is not 

sufficiently alleged.  

Elder abused based upon neglect is “ ‘failure of those responsible for attending to the 

basic needs and comforts of elderly or dependent adults, regardless of their professional 

standing, to carry out their custodial obligations.’ [Citaiton.]” (Covenant Care, Inc. v. Superior 

Court (2004) 32 Cal.4th 771, 783.) Carter v. Prime Healthcare Paradise Valley LLC (2011) 198 

Cal.App.4th 396, 404-405 explained when an elder abuse claim upon neglect is proper: 

The plaintiff must allege (and ultimately prove by clear and convincing evidence) 

facts establishing that the defendant (1) had responsibility for meeting the basic 

needs of the elder or dependent adult, such as nutrition, hydration, hygiene or 

medical care [citations]; (2) knew of conditions that made the elder or dependent 

adult unable to provide for his or her own basic needs [citations]; and (3) denied 

or withheld goods or services  necessary to meet the elder or dependent adult's 

basic needs, either with knowledge that injury was substantially certain to befall 

the elder or dependent adult  (if the plaintiff alleges oppression, fraud or malice) 

or with conscious disregard of the high probability of such injury (if the plaintiff 

alleges recklessness) [citations]. The plaintiff must also allege (and ultimately 

prove by clear and convincing evidence) that the neglect caused the elder or 

dependent adult to suffer physical harm, pain or mental suffering. [Citations.] 

Finally, the facts constituting the neglect and establishing the causal link between 

the neglect and the injury “must be pleaded with particularity,” in accordance with 

the pleading rules governing statutory claims. [Citation.]  

(Id. at 404-405.)  

Carter also explained, that in order “[t]o recover the enhanced remedies available under 

the Elder Abuse Act from a health care provider, a plaintiff must prove more than simple or 

even gross negligence in the provider's care or custody of the elder. [Citations.]” (Carter, supra, 

198 Cal.App.4th at 405; see also Worsham v. O'Connor Hospital (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 331, 

336-337.) Finally, “‘[f]acts, not conclusions, must be pleaded.’ [Citation.]” Further, where, as 

here, statutory remedies are invoked, the facts ‘must be pleaded with particularity.’ 

[Citation.]” (Carter, supra, 198 Cal.App.4th at 410 (emphasis added).) Carter also provided 

several examples where the allegations were sufficient to support a claim for neglect. (Carter, 

supra, 198 Cal.App.4th at 405-406.)  

Here, Plaintiff alleges that Johanna June Gregg suffered elder abuse through neglect 

from defendants Kindred at Home – Hospice – Pleasant Hill, Pedram Taher, M.D. and 

Sherellen Gerhart, M.D. Plaintiff’s second amended complaint. Plaintiff makes general 

allegations that Gregg needed monitoring and assistance with her level of pain, medications, 

sedation level and that Gregg required close monitoring of her respiratory status. (SAC ¶¶21(a) 

–(g).) Plaintiff also alleges that the defendants knew that decedent needed this care and the 
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failure to provide the necessary care could result in increased pain, respiratory distress and 

death. (SAC ¶¶21 (a)-(g).) Plaintiff then alleges that Defendant consciously chose not to staff, 

train and monitor care staff and that such decision was made to maximize profits. (SAC ¶22.) 

Plaintiff goes on to allege that this choice resulted in repeated failure by the defendants to 

provide the necessary care to Gregg. (SAC ¶23.) Plaintiff provides a lengthy list of the alleged 

failures by the defendants. (SAC ¶¶23(a)-(h).) What is missing from these allegations, however, 

are specific facts about what happened. Plaintiff has not included the required particularity for 

this elder abuse claim.  

In addition to the failure to allege the elder abuse claim with the required particularity, 

Plaintiff has failed to allege facts showing that something more than negligence occurred. In 

order to state a claim for elder abuse by neglect, the facts must show something more than 

simple or gross negligence by health care providers. (Delaney v. Baker (1999) 20 Cal.4th 23, 

30; Sababin v. Superior Court (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 81, 88.) For this claim, the allegations 

must show “reckless, oppressive, fraudulent, or malicious conduct.” (Delaney, supra, 20 Cal.4th 

at p. 31.) Recklessness refers “to a subjective state of culpability greater than simple 

negligence, which has been described as a ‘deliberate disregard' of the ‘high degree of 

probability’ that an injury will occur.” (Ibid.) Oppression, fraud and malice involve intentional or 

conscious wrongdoing of a despicable or injurious nature. (Ibid.) The facts alleged in the SAC 

do not show reckless, oppressive, fraudulent, or malicious conduct.  

Having found that this motion should be granted, the Court must now decide whether to 

give Plaintiff leave to amend. The Court previously sustained the doctor defendants’ demurrer 

to a similar cause of action without leave to amend. However, this is the first time that this 

defendant has challenged the allegations related to elder abuse and it is possible that Plaintiff 

may have additional facts to allege against this defendant. Therefore, the Court will give 

Plaintiff leave to amend, however, the Court does not anticipate giving Plaintiff additional 

chances to amend her complaint. In addition, if there is a subsequent challenge to cause of 

action two then Plaintiff MUST provide a redlined version of the amended complaint to her 

opposition should she file one.  

Defendant also argues Plaintiff has not sufficiently alleged that a managing agent, 

officer or director of Defendant’s engaged in, authorized or ratified the alleged conduct. This 

argument is not well taken.   

Welf. & Inst. Code, § 15657(c) states that “[t]he standards set forth in subdivision (b) of 

Section 3294 of the Civil Code regarding the imposition of punitive damages on an employer 

based upon the acts of an employee shall be satisfied before any damages or attorney’s fees 

permitted under this section may be imposed against an employer.” Thus, Plaintiff must allege 

that the defendant itself is guilty of oppression, fraud or malice; had prior knowledge of the 

unfitness of an employee and employed him with conscious disregard to the rights or safety of 

others; or authorized or ratified the wrongful conduct by its employees. (See, e.g. Weeks v. 

Baker & McKenzie (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 1128, 1151 and CACI no. 3943.)  
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Here, Plaintiff has alleged that Defendant chose not to staff, train or monitor care staff 

as necessary and that these decisions were made in order to maximize compensation for 

management and shareholders. (SAC ¶ 22.) Assuming that Plaintiff amends her complaint to 

allege facts showing elder abuse by neglect, the allegations against Defendant are sufficient to 

show that Defendant could be liable for punitive damages and thus, could be liable for 

damages in this cause of action. 

Finally, Defendant’s requests for judicial notice are denied as unnecessary. However, 
the Court appreciates that a copy of the operative complaint was included with the moving 
papers. 
 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01341 
CASE NAME: BROOKS VS. SPEIGHTS 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR IMPOSITION OF MONETARY & TERMINATING SANCTIONS 
FILED BY CHESTER R. BROOKS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Plaintiff’s unopposed motion for terminating sanctions is continued to allow defendant one last 
opportunity to respond to discovery. Defendant must provide written responses to plaintiff’s 
interrogatories and document demands no later than March 27, 2019 or the court will issue 
terminating sanctions on the continued hearing date. Defendant has still not responded to the 
discovery propounded March 21, 2018 despite a court order in October 2018 compelling 
responses and ordering sanctions, an order denying defendant’s request for reconsideration of 
the discovery ruling January 9, 2019, and a court admonishment to respond as recently as the 
February 5, 2019 case management conference. Terminating sanctions are warranted where 
parties repeatedly refuse to abide court orders to provide discovery. See CCP 2030.030(d); 
Colisson & Kaplan v. Hartunian (1994) 21 Cal.App.4th 1611, 1617-20. If defendant fails to 
provide responses, his answer and his cross-complaint will be stricken. The new hearing date 
is April 3, 2019 at 9:00 a.m.  

 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00711 
CASE NAME: ALISON VS. THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION 
FILED BY THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Vacated pursuant to stipulation.  A new Case Management Conference set for August 19, 2019 
at 8:30 a.m. 
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 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00711 
CASE NAME: ALISON VS. THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
See Line 8. 

 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-02287 
CASE NAME: EMEZIEM VS. OCWEN LOAN SERVICING 
HEARING ON OSC RE: PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
This is a wrongful foreclosure case. On November 20, 2018 Plaintiff Kelechi Charles Emeziem 

(“Plaintiff” or “Emeziem”) filed a Complaint against Defendants Ocwen Loan Servicing, Inc. 

(“Ocwen”) as successors in interest of Brokers Conduit and Electronic Registration Systems, 

Inc. as well as Western Progressive, LLC (“Western Progressive”) (collectively, “Defendants”). 

Plaintiff filed a First Amended Complaint on November 21, 2018 as well as an ex parte 

application for temporary restraining order.  

The First Amended Complaint (“FAC”) alleges the following causes of action: (1) set aside 

trustee sale; (2) cancellation of trustee deed; (3) quiet title; (4) breach of oral contract; (5) 

breach of written contract; (6) wrongful foreclosure; (7) promissory estoppel; (8) negligence; (9) 

negligent misrepresentation; (10) fraud; (11) violation of the Rosenthal fair debt collection 

practices act; (12) unfair business practices (Bus. & Prof. § 17200); and (13) declaratory relief. 

Although the caption identifies a thirteenth cause of action for breach of contract and identifies 

declaratory relief as the fourteenth cause of action, the body of the FAC reflects only a 

thirteenth cause of action for declaratory relief. 

The Court heard the ex parte application, granted the TRO, and entered an order to show 

cause why a preliminary injunction should not be granted calendared for December 19, 2018. 

The parties stipulated to continue the hearing date and the matter is now before the Court. 

For the following reasons, the Plaintiff’s motion for a preliminary injunction is denied. 

As a threshold matter, both parties have failed to tab their exhibits to their Requests for Judicial 

Notice and declarations in violation of CRC 3.1110(f). Both parties are admonished to submit 

their papers in compliance with the Rules of Court in the future. 

Request for Judicial Notice 

In opposition, Defendant requests judicial notice of several Contra Costa County recorder 

documents. The request is unopposed. The request is granted. Evid. Code §§ 452, 453. 
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With its supplemental opposition, Defendant requests judicial notice of several Contra Costa 

County recorder documents. The request is unopposed. The request is granted. Evid. Code §§ 

452, 453. 

On Reply, Plaintiff requests judicial notice of two Contra Costa County recorder documents. 

The request is unopposed. The request is granted. Evid. Code §§ 452, 453. 

Legal Standard 

The ruling on an application for preliminary injunction rests in the sound discretion of the trial 
court. Whyte v. Schlage Lock Co. (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1443, 1450. “An injunction properly 
issues only where the right to be protected is clear, injury is impending and so immediately 
likely as only to be avoided by issuance of the injunction.” Korean Philadelphia Presbyterian 
Church v. California Presbytery (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 1069, 1084. 

The burden is on Plaintiff to show all elements necessary to support issuance of a preliminary 
injunction. O’Connell v. Sup.Ct. (Valenzuela) (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 1452, 1481.  

“In deciding whether to issue a preliminary injunction, a trial court weighs two interrelated 
factors: the likelihood the moving party ultimately will prevail on the merits, and the relative 
interim harm to the parties from the issuance or nonissuance of the injunction.” Whyte v. 
Schlage Lock Co. (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1443, 1449. 

Analysis 

 (1) set aside trustee sale; (2) cancellation of trustee deed; (3) quiet title 

Plaintiff’s claims to set aside trustee sale, cancel the trustee deed, and for quiet title are 

premised primarily on his allegation that pursuant to a consent order between Ocwen and the 

California Commission of Business Oversight, he is entitled to loan modification and partial loan 

forgiveness. FAC at ¶ 13. 

As a threshold issue, Defendants have recorded both a Notice of Rescission of Trustees Deed 

Upon Sale as well as a Notice of Rescission of Default on December 11 and 12, 2018, 

respectively. See Reply RJN at Exs. A, B. As a consequence, Plaintiff’s claims to set aside 

trustee sale, cancel the trustee deed, and for quiet title are moot. 

Even assuming arguendo that these claims were not moot, Plaintiff lacks standing to enforce 

the 2015 consent order between Ocwen and the California Department of Business Oversight. 

See, e.g. Graham v. Bank of America, N.A. (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 594, 615-616 (individual 

borrowers had no standing under the National Mortgage Settlement as merely incidental 

beneficiaries) (citing Jurewitz v. Bank of America, N.A. (S.D.Cal. 2013) 938 F.Supp.2d 994, 998 

(consent judgment contains enforcement provisions, which do not reference the possibility of 

enforcement by individual borrowers).) The United States Supreme Court has held that “a 

consent decree is not enforceable directly or in collateral proceedings by those who are not 

parties to it even though they were intended to be benefited by it.” Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor 

Drug Stores (1975) 41 U.S. 723, 750; see also Jurewitz, supra, 938 F.Supp.2d at 997 (“‘[a] 

well-settled line of authority from [the United States Supreme] Court establishes that a consent 
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decree is not enforceable directly or in collateral proceedings by those who are not parties to it 

even though they were intended to be benefited by it’”). 

Under the above authority, Plaintiff as a third-party beneficiary of the consent decree lacks 

standing to enforce it. He has not demonstrated that he is likely to prevail on his causes of 

action to set aside trustee sale, cancel the trustee deed, and for quiet title. 

(4) breach of oral contract; (5) breach of written contract 

“[T]he elements of a cause of action for breach of contract are (1) the existence of the contract, 

(2) plaintiff’s performance or excuse for nonperformance, (3) defendant’s breach, and (4) the 

resulting damages to the plaintiff.” Oasis W. Realty, LLC v. Goldman (2011) 51 Cal.4th 811, 

821. 

Plaintiff’s breach of oral contract cause of action is based on his allegation that “Defendants 

and their agents and employees reiterated and assured Plaintiff that they would not proceed or 

continue with the foreclosure process with regard to the Subject Property while they were 

reviewing Plaintiff’s request for a loan modification/loan forgiveness/short sale of the Loan 

pursuant to HAMP.” ¶ 36. Plaintiff’s breach of written contract claim is based in part on 

Defendant’s Servicer Participation Agreement (“SPA”) with Fannie Mae. See FAC at ¶¶ 40, 41, 

and 58. Defendant also alleges that “pursuant to HAMP … defendants agreed to suspend all 

pending foreclosure proceedings until the HAMP analysis was completed for all homeowners, 

including Plaintiff.” FAC at ¶¶ 41, 58. 

To the extent Plaintiff’s breach of contract claim is based on an oral promise not to continue 

with foreclosure proceedings while his loan modification application was pending (FAC at ¶ 36), 

the terms of this “oral agreement” are not alleged in any detail. There are no allegations 

regarding when the alleged agreement was reached, with whom, and what precisely were the 

terms. See generally, FAC at ¶ 36. 

Similarly, Plaintiffs claim for breach of written contract based on an alleged SPA between 

Defendants and Fannie Mae also lacks detail. Furthermore, like Plaintiff’s allegations with 

respect to the 2015 consent order, he is a third party beneficiary of the SPA and as a 

consequence lacks standing to enforce it. 

Plaintiff has not demonstrated that he is likely to prevail on his claims for breach of oral or 

written contract. 

(6) wrongful foreclosure 

A cause of action for wrongful foreclosure has three elements: “To obtain the equitable set-

aside of a trustee’s sale or maintain a wrongful foreclosure claim, a plaintiff must allege that (1) 

the defendants caused an illegal, fraudulent, or willfully oppressive sale of the property 

pursuant to a power of sale in a mortgage or deed of trust; (2) the plaintiff suffered prejudice or 

harm; and (3) the plaintiff tendered the amount of the secured indebtedness or was excused 

from tendering.” Chavez v. Indymac Mortgage Services (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 1052, 1062. 
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Plaintiffs’ wrongful foreclosure claim is based on alleged breach of the SPA (FAC at ¶ 49), 

technical violations of Civil Code § 2923.5’s pre-NOD contact requirements (FAC at ¶ 50), and 

alleged violation of the 2015 consent order (FAC at ¶ 51).  

As with Plaintiff’s claims to set aside trustee sale, cancel trustee deed, and for quiet title, 

rescission of both the Trustees Deed Upon Sale as well as the Notice of Default would appear 

to render this cause of action moot. Even assuming arguendo that it is not, Plaintiff lacks 

standing to enforce the terms of either the SPA or the 2015 consent order. Furthermore, 

Plaintiff has not alleged that he was damaged by any technical violations of Civil Code 

§ 2923.5. 

Plaintiff has not demonstrated that he is likely to prevail on his claim for wrongful foreclosure. 

 (7) promissory estoppel 

The elements of a promissory estoppel claim are “(1) a promise clear and unambiguous in its 

terms; (2) reliance by the party to whom the promise is made; (3) [the] reliance must be both 

reasonable and foreseeable; and (4) the party asserting the estoppel must be injured by his 

reliance.” Jones v. Wachovia Bank (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 935, 945. 

Plaintiff alleges that “Defendants made a promise, through oral and written representations, 

that they would not foreclosure [sic] on the Subject Property if Plaintiff [ ] applied for a loan 

modification.” FAC at ¶ 55. At best this appears to be a conditional “promise” that is neither 

clear nor unambiguous in its terms. This alleged promise is fatally uncertain because it contains 

no essential terms. The FAC does not allege that Ocwen provided any essential terms such as 

schedules for return of possession or rights and remedies of the parties in case of default. The 

alleged promise is insufficiently clear and unambiguous to support a promissory estoppel claim. 

See Laks v. Coast Fed. Sav. & Loan Assn. (1976) 60 Cal.App.3d 885, 891. 

Plaintiff has not demonstrated that he is likely to prevail on his claim for promissory estoppel. 

(8) negligence 

To state a cause of action for negligence, a plaintiff must allege: (1) the defendant owed the 

plaintiff a duty of care; (2) the defendant breached that duty, and (3) the breach proximately 

caused the plaintiff’s damages or injuries. Lueras v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP (2013) 

221 Cal. App. 4th 49, 62. “The existence of a duty of care owed by a defendant to a plaintiff is a 

prerequisite to establish a claim for negligence.” Nymark v. Heart Fed. Savings & Loan Ass’n 

(1991) 231 Cal. App. 3d 1089, 1096.  

A lender may owe a borrower duties of care under Civil Code § 1714. See Daniels v. Select 

Portfolio Servicing, Inc. (6th Dist. 2016) 246 Cal. App. 4th 1150, 1158, 1180-1182; Alvarez v. 

BAC Home Loans Servicing, L.P. (1st Dist. 2014) 228 Cal. App. 4th 941, 944-949; Jolley v. 

Chase Home Finance, LLC (1st Dist. 2013) 213 Cal. App. 4th 872. 

The gravamen of Plaintiff’s negligence claim is his allegation that Defendants negligently 

maintained loan records. FAC at ¶ 63. However, the FAC fails to allege how that negligence 
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conduct caused Plaintiff’s default. In the absence of such a nexus, Plaintiff has not 

demonstrated that he is likely to prevail on his claim for negligence. 

(9) negligent misrepresentation 

The elements of negligent misrepresentation are (1) a misrepresentation, which includes a 

concealment or nondisclosure; (2) knowledge of the falsity of the misrepresentation, i.e., 

scienter; (3) justifiable reliance; and (4) resulting damages. See Cadlo v. Owens-Illinois, Inc. 

(2004) 125 Cal.App.4th 513, 519. “Each element in a cause of action for … negligent 

misrepresentation must be factually and specifically alleged.” Id.  

Plaintiff alleges that “Defendants made representations to Plaintiff that they would postpone the 

foreclosure sale of the Subject Property in compliance with the Stipulated Consent Decree and 

if Plaintiff applied for a loan modification.” FAC at ¶ 69.  

This allegation lacks particularity. The FAC is wholly lacking in detail with respect to any 

specific representations made to Plaintiff or allegations that he actually relied on such 

representations to his detriment. See Cadlo, supra, 125 Cal.App.4th at 519 (actual reliance 

required). 

Plaintiff has not demonstrated that he is likely to prevail on his claim for negligent 

misrepresentation. 

(10) fraud 

The elements of fraud are: (1) a misrepresentation (false representation, concealment, or 
nondisclosure); (2) knowledge of falsity (or scienter); (3) intent to defraud, i.e., to induce 
reliance; (4) justifiable reliance; and (5) resulting damage. Lazar v. Superior Court (1996) 12 
Cal.4th 631, 638. “[F]raud must be pled specifically; general and conclusory allegations do not 
suffice.” Id. at 645. “The particularity requirement necessitates pleading facts which show how, 
when, where, to whom, and by what means the representations were tendered.” Hamilton v. 
Greenwich Investors XXVI, LLC (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 1602, 1614 (internal quotations 
omitted). 

In a fraud claim against a corporation, a plaintiff must allege the names of the persons who 

made the misrepresentations, their authority to speak for the corporation, to whom they spoke, 

what they said or wrote, and when it was said or written. Lazar v. Superior Court (1996) 12 

Cal.4th 631, 645. The FAC lacks this detail.  

Plaintiff has not demonstrated that he is likely to prevail on his claim for fraud. 

(11) violation of the Rosenthal Fair Debt Collection Practices Act 

In support of his cause of action for violation of the California Rosenthal Fair Debt Collection 
Practices Act, Plaintiff has failed to allege any activity on defendants’ part that is independent of 
a nonjudicial foreclosure. See FAC at ¶¶ 83, 84. Foreclosure is not a debt collection activity. 
See Fonteno v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 1358, 1375 (“a person 
engaging only in activities leading towards a foreclosure sale as required by California law is 
not a ‘debt collector’ under the FDCPA”); see also Hamilton v. Bank of Blue Valley (E.D. Cal. 
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2010) 746 F. Supp. 2d 1160, 1176-77 (nonjudicial foreclosure is not debt collection for 
purposes of the Rosenthal Act); Jensen v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp. (E.D. Cal. 2010) 702 F. 
Supp. 2d 1183, 1200; Sipe v. Countrywide Bank (E.D. Cal. 2010) 690 F. Supp. 2d 1141, 1151-
52. 

Furthermore, while a mortgage servicer may be considered a debt collector under RFDCPA 
(Davidson v. Seterus, Inc. (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 283), Plaintiff has failed to allege any abusive, 
deceptive, or unfair practices in the collection of his debt. See Ines v. Countrywide Home 
Loans, Inc. (2008) 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88739, *6. 

Plaintiff has not demonstrated that he is likely to prevail on his claim for violation of the 

Rosenthal Fair Debt Collection Practices Act. 

(12) unfair business practices (Bus. & Prof. § 17200) 

California’s unfair competition law (UCL), Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq., prohibits 

unfair competition, which is defined as any unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business act or 

practice. § 17200. A claim may be brought under the UCL by a person who has suffered injury 

in fact and has lost money or property as a result of unfair competition. Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code 

§ 17204. Therefore, to establish standing under the UCL, a plaintiff must (1) establish a loss or 

deprivation of money sufficient to qualify as injury in fact, i.e., economic injury, and (2) show 

that the economic injury was the result of, i.e., caused by, the unfair business practice that is 

the gravamen of the claim. See Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310, 337 

(“Kwikset”). Restitution is the only form of damages available under the UCL. See Korea 

Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp. (2002) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 1147. 

Here, the alleged unfair conduct complained of is “deceptive business practices with respect to 

mortgage loan servicing, assignments of notes and deeds of trust, foreclosure of residential 

properties and related matters by, among other things,” several enumerated alleged violations 

of HBOR and other statutes. FAC at ¶ 89. However, the FAC is bereft of allegations which 

would demonstrate economic injury and causation. His boilerplate recitations at paragraph 93 

are insufficient. In the absence of allegations that he incurred a “personal, individualized loss of 

money or property in any nontrivial amount” (Kwikset, supra, 51 Cal.4th at p. 325), such as late 

fees and penalties, that were caused by Defendants’ unfair and fraudulent conduct, Plaintiff has 

not demonstrated that he is likely to prevail on his claim for violation of Bus. & Prof. Code 

§ 17200. 

(13) declaratory relief 

Plaintiff’s claim for declaratory judgment is derivative of his other claims. For the same reasons 

stated above, Plaintiff has not demonstrated that he is likely to prevail on his claim for 

declaratory judgment. 

Balancing the Relative Harms 

In deciding whether to issue the injunction, the court must also evaluate “the interim harm that 
the plaintiff would be likely to sustain if the injunction were denied as compared to the harm the 
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defendant would be likely to suffer if the preliminary injunction were issued.” Smith v. Adventist 
Health System/West (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 729, 749. 

Here, Plaintiff argues he will suffer the greater harm if the injunction does not issue “as [he] will 
lose [his] primary residence.” Emeziem Decl. ISO ex parte Application at ¶ 18. Although loss of 
a home is significant, the Court may not issue the injunction. Furthermore, the Court notes that 
in light of rescission of the notice of default and trustee’s deed upon sale, the Plaintiff is not in 
imminent danger of losing his primary residence. 

“A trial court may not grant a preliminary injunction, regardless of the balance of interim harm, 
unless there is some possibility that the plaintiff would ultimately prevail on the merits of the 
claim. Accordingly, the trial court must deny a motion for a preliminary injunction if there is no 
reasonable likelihood the moving party will prevail on the merits.” SB Liberty, LLC v. Isla Verde 
Assn., Inc. (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 272, 280. As discussed further, above, Plaintiff has not 
demonstrated a reasonable likelihood of prevailing on the merits. 

Plaintiff’s motion for a preliminary injunction is denied. 

 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-02461 
CASE NAME: PAPPAGEORGE VS. CONTRA COSTA COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY CONTRA COSTA COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
While Plaintiff’s response to Defendant Contra Costa County Fire Protection District’s demurrer 
is untimely, Defendant failed to meet and confer prior to filing its demurrer as an initial matter.  
The Court continues the hearing on the demurrer to March 27, 2019 so that the parties 
may meet and confer “in person or by telephone” as required by Code of Civil Procedure 
section 430.41.  Defendant is to file a declaration of compliance with section 430.41(a)(3) by 
March 6, 2019.  Plaintiff’s opposition is due by March 14, 2019 and Defendant’s reply is due by 
March 20, 2019. 

  

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-02487 
CASE NAME: POLGAR GROUP VS. MICHAEL GIANNI 
HEARING ON OSC RE: PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 
FILED BY PLAINTIFF 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The application for a preliminary injunction is denied.  The requests for judicial notice are 

granted. 

 

I. Background 
 

In its verified first amended complaint, plaintiff The Polgar Group alleges that it funded a short-

term bridge loan so that Michael Gianni and his company Touch Plate Properties, LLC 
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(collectively, TPP) could purchase and develop real property at 2 Ramon Court in Danville.  

TPP had acquired some funding from defendant Triumph Capital Properties, but Triumph could 

not fund the entire amount.  So TPP made a written offer to Polgar whereby Polgar would fund 

the bridge loan in return for a 51% interest in the property.  Polgar agreed and entered into a 

related partnership agreement with TPP, all with the understanding that Polgar would receive 

its principal back, plus 10% interest, within 45 days as stated in the offer.  (It is unclear how 

much money Polgar ultimately loaned – TPP’s offer states $300,000, the partnership 

agreement at Article IV(a) states $305,000, and the complaint pleads $275,000 – but resolution 

of the injunction does not hinge on the exact amount.)   

 

Triumph assured Polgar that Triumph or another entity, ERG Fund LLC, would pay the money 

back.  Because Polgar’s loan was short term, it took the 51% stake in the property rather than a 

lien. TPP deeded that interest on November 1, 2017, and the property remained subject to the 

Triumph senior lien.  

 

After a few months, though, no one had repaid Polgar.  Triumph continued to assure Polgar 

that it had secured the capital but was waiting for receipt of international funds.  Worse, TPP 

fell behind in its payments to Triumph.  So Triumph initiated foreclosure proceedings.  Polgar 

tried to negotiate a delay to allow it to sell the property along with another one in Napa.  An 

offer came in from a party Triumph represented to be one of its investors for $1,591,000, which 

was enough to repay both Polgar and Triumph, but it later fell through.  Polgar alleges that this 

was a sham offer arranged by Triumph to delay Polgar from otherwise marketing the property 

during the statutory three-month period for the trustee to give a notice of sale.  Gianni had also 

used the equity in the property to borrow from another party, Kevin Chambers, without Polgar’s 

consent.  This new debt – plus the fees Triumph was now accruing associated with its 

foreclosure – meant there was no longer sufficient equity in the property to repay Polgar.  

 

Polgar sues to recover its investment plus other damages and seeks to enjoin the foreclosure.  

Triumph had assigned its interest in the deed of trust to Toorak Repo Seller I Trust.  Toorak 

opposes the request for an injunction on the grounds that it has no contract with Polgar and 

Polgar cannot prevail against it.  This Court issued a temporary restraining order prohibiting the 

sale until this hearing.   

 

II. Injunction 
 

Two factors govern an injunction: 1) the likelihood that the plaintiff will prevail on the merits at 

trial; and 2) the interim harm that the plaintiff is likely to sustain if the injunction were denied as 

compared to the harm that the defendant is likely to suffer if the preliminary injunction were 

issued. (IT Corp. v. County of Imperial (1983) 35 Cal.3d 63, 69-70.)  A court may deny a 

preliminary injunction if the party seeking it either will not suffer irreparable injury or fails to 

demonstrate a reasonable probability of success on the merits.  (People v. Pacific Land 

Research Co. (1977) 20 Cal.3d 10, 21.)  “[T]he trial court must determine which party is the 

more likely to be injured by the exercise of its discretion and it must then be exercised in favor 

http://advance.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:3S11-S3V0-003C-R13V-00000-00&context=
http://advance.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:3S11-S3V0-003C-R13V-00000-00&context=
http://advance.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:3S11-S3V0-003C-R13V-00000-00&context=
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of that party.” (Family Record Plan, Inc. v. Mitchell (1959) 172 Cal.App.2d 235, 242, citations 

omitted.) 

 

a. Irreparable Harm 
 

"It is to be presumed that the breach of an agreement to transfer real property cannot be 

adequately relieved by pecuniary compensation." (Civ. Code § 3387.)  This presumption is 

conclusory for single-family dwellings which will be occupied; otherwise, it is presumptive.  

(Ibid.)  “Courts generally assume the uniqueness of land and grant specific performance after a 

breach of a land sale contract in both residential and commercial contexts…” (Real Estate 

Analytics, LLC v. Vallas (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 463, 474 [evaluating section 3387 in specific 

performance context].)  Yet by virtue of the fact that the presumption is not conclusive for 

commercial properties “…the Legislature left open the possibility that damages can be an 

adequate remedy for a breach of a real estate contract…” though that “is the exception rather 

than the rule.” (Id.)  Thus, where investment properties have “an established sales price and 

are openly marketed,” a plaintiff may be adequately compensated by damages without 

suffering irreparable harm.  (Jessen v. Keystone Sav. & Loan Ass’n (1983) 142 Cal.App.3d 

454, 458.)  

 

There is some appeal to the argument that damages would be sufficient here.  The action 

seeks to recover for unpaid debt obligations.  Polgar’s alleged compensatory damages are 

fixed: the loan principal, plus the 10% interest it was promised.  These damages can be 

ordered at the conclusion of trial if Polgar prevails.  Nonetheless, the underlying agreement 

transferred a 51% interest in this specific property to Polgar, such that the foreclosure 

represents a sufficient threat of irreparable harm through loss of that interest in the particular 

and presumptively unique property it took as security.  The property is not so fungible that the 

Jessen rule might apply as if, for example, the property were multiple condominiums openly 

marketed at set prices.  Polgar sufficiently demonstrates irreparable harm that, on balance, 

exceeds the harm associated with a delayed foreclosure. 

 

b. Probability of Success on the Merits 
 

Polgar’s difficulty is in showing probability of succeeding on its claims against Triumph.  

(Toorak has since taken assignment of the deed, but it is unclear to the Court for what 

purposes – whether, that is, it is merely a default servicer for Triumph using Quality Loan 

Servicing Company as part of that process.  On this record, the Court cannot accept Toorak’s 

argument that Polgar must prove its case for an injunction against Toorak as a separate entity.)    

 

The first problem is that the only written agreements Polgar has are with TPP.  Despite 

claiming that it was a “short-term equity partner” with Triumph, the only partnership agreement 

Polgar provides is between it and TPP.  (First Amended Complaint, Exh. 3.)  Likewise, despite 

alleging that “written and oral promises” exist between it and Triumph, see id., ¶ 72, Polgar 

includes no document memorializing any such promises.  The closest it gets is Exhibit 1, a 

http://advance.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:3RRK-MRS0-003C-33WM-00000-00&context=
http://advance.lexis.com/api/document?collection=cases&id=urn:contentItem:3RRK-MRS0-003C-33WM-00000-00&context=
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single-page letter purportedly from ERG that contains no recipient, no original signature, no 

official letterhead or other indicia of authenticity, and that Polgar was not copied on but merely 

provided.  And even presuming the letter was meant for Triumph as alleged, it disclaims any 

guarantees since ERG was still raising capital.  Rather, the only party who arguably 

guaranteed, in writing, the repayment of the principal plus 10% interest in 45 days was TPP.  

(Id., Exh. 2.)  Only TPP, in writing, stated that ERG would perform the buyout. (Id.) 

 

Second, the remaining allegations are either made on information and belief or lack needed 

specificity.  Polgar alleges that Triumph represented that it would repay Polgar through ERG or 

another entity.  But the absence of writings remains a problem.  The allegations lack specificity 

as Triumph’s alleged statements (who made them, what authority they had to speak on behalf 

of Triumph, when, etc.), which would be necessary to prove the false promise claim.  (See 

Tarmann v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. (1991) 2 Cal.App.4th 153, 157.)  Finally, other key 

allegations (e.g., the “fake buyer”) are made on information and belief only.  So at best, Polgar 

shows a possibility of success, but not a probability.   

 

Polgar asserts that Triumph would not hold a senior lien unless plaintiff’s bridge loan were in 
place to close the deal, so it would be inequitable to allow foreclosure to proceed.  But Polgar 
chose to take an ownership interest rather than a lien, and in doing so, bore at least some risk 
that Triumph might foreclose if TPP did not pay the mortgage.  In any event, the Court renders 
no final opinion as to the merits of the case, but holds only that the verified complaint and 
documents provided do not demonstrate a probability of Polgar’s success for purposes of a 
preliminary injunction. 

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL16-04840 
CASE NAME: BANK OF STOCKTON VS. RAMIREZ 
HEARING ON MOTION TO VACATE JUDGMENT AND DISMISS COMPLAINT FOR FRAUD 
FILED BY ADRIANA RAMIREZ 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Defendant’s motion to vacate the judgment and dismiss the complaint for fraud and lack of 
subject matter jurisdiction is denied.  Defendant’s complaints about service and the summons 
became moot with the filing of her answer. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Sparks Construction, Inc. 
(2004) 114 Cal.App.4th 1135.  Defendant has failed to demonstrate any fraud upon the court or 
any lack of jurisdiction.  Plaintiff has standing to continue to attempt to enforce its judgment in 
this action. 

 

 

 


